
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 7th February, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Healthwatch Cheshire East - Overview and Update  

To receive a presentation on the work of Healthwatch.

7. Delayed Transfers of Care update  (Pages 7 - 16)

To receive an update report and presentation, following on from the Delayed Transfer of Care 
(DToC) ‘Deep dive’ that was conducted in June 2017. 

8. Everybody Sport and Recreation Performance Report 2017/18  (Pages 17 - 60)

To give consideration to the performance report for 2017/2018

9. Performance Scorecard - Q2  (Pages 61 - 70)

To give consideration to the performance scorecards for Adult Social Care and Public Health.

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 71 - 80)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee. 

11. Work Programme  (Pages 81 - 90)

To review the current Work Programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 17th January, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, S Brookfield, E Brooks, L Durham, S Edgar, 
C Green, G Hayes, L Jeuda, D Mahon, A Moran and J Rhodes

Portfolio Holder in Attendance
Councillor J Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration

Officers in Attendance
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Fiona Reynolds, Director of Public Health
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director for Adult Social Care and Health
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
Katie Small, Scrutiny Officer 
Gordon Leonard, Specialist Forensic Lead, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust  (minute 85 only)
Sharon Hicking, Contract Director, Mitie (minute 85 only)
Tracey Shewan,  Executive Director of Quality & Safeguarding, NHS South 
Cheshire and Vale Royal CCG (minute 86 only)
Suzanne Edwards, Associate Director of Operations, Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership Trust (minute 86 only)
Jacki Wilkes, Associate Director of Commissioning, NHS Eastern Cheshire 
CCG (minute 86 only)

80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors C Andrew and G Baxendale.

81 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

82 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.



83 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

84 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

85 LIAISON AND DIVERSION INPUT CHESHIRE (CWP) 

The Committee considered a report on the Integrated Custody Healthcare 
and Liaison and Diversion Service for Cheshire Police Custody and Court 
environments.

The Service had commenced in May 2018 and provided a 24/7, all age 
custody health care and liaison and diversion across Cheshire.  

The report detailed the service delivery model and key performance 
indicators, with a summary of performance from May to October 2018.

The Committee asked questions of the attending officers in relation to 
performance against targets, attendance of the service at Courts, training 
provided to custody Sergeants and service users feedback.

It was agreed that the Committee should receive a further report in a 
year’s time on the Services’ progress, with a case study example included.

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and the representatives from the Integrated 
Custody Healthcare and Liaison and Diversion Service be asked to 
provide a progress report in a year’s time.

86 FINDINGS OF THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE RELOCATION 
OF INPATIENT SERVICES FOR COMPLEX MENTAL HEALTH 
REHABILITATION PATIENTS IN EASTERN CHESHIRE, SOUTH 
CHESHIRE AND VALE ROYAL 

The Committee received an report on the four week consultation carried 
out on the proposed Option 2 Plus for the redesign of mental health 
services in Cheshire East.

The Consultation findings were detailed in the Appendices to the report 
and in summary found that there was overall general support for Option 2 
Plus.

The Committee sought clarity on crisis response and provision of beds, 
services users travelling to Chester and the recruitment and retention of 
staff.



It was agreed that the officers be invited to report back to the Committee 
six months after the transfer of services.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee

1 note the approach taken, as outlined in Appendix 1, to ensure 
meaningful engagement with service users, their carers, family 
members and members of the public.

2  note the findings from the additional public consultation on the 
relocation of inpatient rehabilitation services.

3 note the intent to enact the decision of the three CCG Governing 
Bodies to progress the implementation of Option 2 Plus; and 

4 request that an update report is brought to the Committee six 
months after the transfer of services.

87 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the council’s Forward Plan for the four month 
period ending 30 April 2019.

RESOLVED

That the Forward Plan be noted. 

88 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme.  

It was noted that the Everybody Sport and Recreation Annual 
Performance Report, requested at the last meeting would be brought to 
the 7 February 2019 meeting.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the addition of the update report in 12 months for the 
Integrated Custody Healthcare and Liaison and Diversion Service and the 
feedback of the implementation of the mental health service, the work 
programme be approved.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at ?

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  07 February 2019

Report Title: Delayed Transfers of Care update 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Janet Clowes (Adults Social Care and Integration)

Senior Officer: Linda Couchman, Interim Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee following on from the Delayed Transfer of Care (DToC) 
‘Deep dive’ that was conducted in June 2017. 

1.2. This report provides a definition of DToC, information on the national targets, 
the DToC targets for future years (as noted in the NHS Long Term Plan) and 
finally the High Impact Change Model. Findings from the ‘Deep dive’ have 
enabled a number of recommendations. An accompanying presentation will 
follow this report and will provide an update on: recommendations, current 
performance and next steps. 

1.3. Cheshire East Council along with its local system partners has a DToC target 
of 733 total DToC days per month across the system and a 3.5% DToC 
target per hospital site. These commitments and targets are linked to the 
Better Care Fund. 

1.4. Significant progress has been made to reduce DToC in the two years since 
the last review with monthly DToC’s reducing from approximately 2,000 days 
per month to approximately 1,000 days per month. However further effort and 
focus is required to reduce this further. 

1.5. Successes 

1.6. During the period following the review in June 2017 a number of successes 
have been achieved in relation to DToC these are shown in the table below: 

Number Successes achieved 

1. Cheshire East Council, NHS South Cheshire CCG and NHS Eastern 
Cheshire CCG recently undertook a joint tendering exercise for both 



OFFICIAL

Accommodation with Care and Care at Home.

NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG block purchase arrangements with a number 
of care homes for intermediate care.

2. New pathways of care for Discharge to Assess have been developed 
based on the principle of home first with proactive and integrated multi-
disciplinary discharge planning processes in place.

3. NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG a
[...]
ng the independent sector; by 
implementing a bed management system

-  introduce remote  consultations in some local care homes via Skype
- implement a web based portal to provide ‘real-time’ data on nursing 

care home bed vacancies.



OFFICIAL

The graph illsutartes  reasons for delay with considerable reduction being 
achieved across:  public funding and completion of assessments for people in 
hospital. 

1.11. Graph 3 – ‘Cheshire East Council DToC days by reason across all 
providers’. The graph shows DToC’s across all providers covering both acute 
and non-acute delays. The graph illustrates that total delays in December 
2016 were approximately 1600 per month and by November 2018 these had 
reduced to approximately 1000 per month. The graph goes onto illustrate 
reasons for delay emphasing a gradual reducion in all reasons for delays with 
larger reductions across public funding and completion of assessment. 

1.12. On- going challenges

1.13. We need to ensure that we are making the best use of available technology 
to support Home First developments. 

1.14. Successful Discharge to Assess models rely on strong effective 
relationships between partners to enable challenging conversations to be 



OFFICIAL
5

undertaken in a trusting  and respectful environment.  In the context of 
challenging targets for the health and social care system, there needs to be 
continued investment of time and energy in these relationships. 

1.15. Dementia is becoming increasingly prevalent nationally increasing the 
volume of referrals made to mental health services such as the memory 
service and primary care.  To address this matter NHS Eastern Cheshire 
CCG and NHS South Cheshire CCG are working with mental health 
providers including Age UK and the Alzheimers Society to investigate how 
capacity can be released from secondary care dementia clinics to improve 
support available through primary care. 

1.16. To ensure a focus remains on DToC levels going forward: 

NHS So
[...]
t is ready for 
transfer AND

b) A multidisciplinary team decision has been made that the patient 
is ready for transfer AND

c) The patient is safe to discharge/transfer.

4.3. Delayed Transfer of Care Review undertaken

4.4. In June 2017, a Delayed Transfer of Care Review was delivered to the 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee, in relation 
to the review the chairman noted the following:

4.5. Delayed Transfer of Care is an area of concern that is affecting large areas 
of the United Kingdom and Cheshire East is no exception.

4.6. This is why this Committee decided that more needs to be done to address 
and understand the issues causing the problem, with the belief those 
recommendations could be made which could help mitigate the problems.

4.7. There needs to be collaboration between all partners to achieve a delivery 
model for Health and Social Care that meets the needs of all of our 
residents, the market needs to become broader and be able to react 
quickly to any excess or shortage in provision. Our residents are living 
longer, and may need more complex care packages measures to address 
this need to be introduced quickly.

4.8. New national targets

4.9. New nationally set targets have been introduced for the Delayed Transfers 
of Care (DToC). The DToC target for Cheshire East will be 733 and within 
this 498 delayed days will be attributable to the NHS and 235 delayed days 
will be attributable to Social Care.  On a daily basis the DToC expectation 
is that there will be a total of 24 delayed days, this is made up of 17 
delayed days attributable to the NHS and 8 days attributable to Social 
Care.

4.10. DToC Long Term Plan 

4.11. The goal over the next two years is to achieve and maintain an average 
Delayed Transfer of Care (DToC) figure of 4,000 or fewer delays across 



OFFICIAL
7

the country and over the next five years to reduce them further. We will 
achieve this through measures such as placing therapy and social wo
[...]
ns for children and young people.

5.9. Public Health Implications

5.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health.

6. Ward Members Affected

6.1. The implications are borough wide. 

7. Consultation & Engagement

7.1. Consultation and engagement with CCG and provider partners has taken 
place. 

8. Access to Information

8.1. Monthly Delayed Transfer of Care Situation Reports - Definitions and 
Guidance. 



OFFICIAL
9

9. Contact Information

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Alex Jones

Job Title: BCF Programme Manager 

Email: Alex.T.Jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

mailto:Alex.T.Jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL



OFFICIAL
1

Report to Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  07 February 2019

Report Title: Everybody Sport and Recreation Performance Report 2017/18

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Wardlaw – Portfolio Holder – Health / Deputy Leader

Author: Mark Wheelton – Corporate Commissioning Manager Leisure

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan – Executive Director of Place

1. Introduction and Policy Context

1.1. This report provides Members of the Committee with the background 
information on the leisure centre and sports development services 
managed on behalf of the Council by “Everybody Sport & Recreation” 
(Everybody). It also provides an update on the fourth year of its operation 
following the recent production of its annual Performance Report for 
2017/18.

2. Background 

2.1. The Leisure Operating Agreement between the Council and the Trust 
contains a range of elements to ensure that they provide the services 
required by the Council. These are set out in a Service Specification which 
helps form the basis by which the Council monitors that the Trust is 
delivering the requirements expected, particularly Outcome 5 – People Live 
Well & For Longer. 

2.2. The commissioning and monitoring of these services is undertaken through 
qua
[...]
 of the Report

                        Contract management with Everybody occurs on a quarterly basis via a 
formal review meeting involving the Portfolio Holder and other relevant 
Cheshire East officers. This includes a review of key outcomes and 
performance indicators required in the Leisure Operating Agreement as set 
out on page thirty five of the Report. 

4.1. Legal Implications 

4.1.1. Everybody currently operates a contract of ten years in length but due 
to its excellent performance has recently been extended by Cabinet on 
6th November for a further five years. The contract commenced on 1st 
May 2014 and includes a range of leisure centre leases that also run co-
terminus with this timescale.



OFFICIAL
3

4.2. Financial Implications

4.2.1.  Whilst the Trust is a fully independent organisation it is required by the 
Charities Commission to submit a full set of accounts as recently 
presented to Cabinet on the 6th November 2018 as part of the 
company’s annual Performance Report. As a company limited by 
guarantee, under this status the Trust is a “not for profit” organisation 
and has to reinvest any surpluses into services and facilities.

4.2.2 The Trust receives a Management Fee for the delivery of service to be 
renegotiated annually with the Council. In addition the Trust also “buys 
back” a range of services including ICT services. In the previous 
financial year the Trust has transferred over to using its own HR and 
payroll system. Whilst the Council has transferred the majority of the 
leisure centre sites to the trust via way of a lease the responsibility for 
the buildings remains with the Council as corporate landlord. This at 
present includes the provision of elements such as repairs and 
maintenance, programmed asset improvements and energy provision.

4.2.3 The annual Management Fee takes into account a number of elements 
including the success of the previous financial year and the 
commissioning requirements of the Council for the f
[...]
hment 
at Knutsford and Sandbach Leisure Centres have supported 
membership growth by a further 20% in 2017/18 with 17,938 
live members (growth of 117% since transfer)

One You Performance Headlines

One You is a series of six services, commissioned by Cheshire 
East Council, which are delivered across Cheshire East by 
ourselves, including:

• Physical Activity (Active Lives, Fit For Birth)
• Adult Weight Management (Re-Shape)
• Children’s Weight Management (Lets Get Movin’)
• Falls Prevention (Be Steady Be Safe)
• Healthy Eating (Taste For Life Cookery Courses for Adults, 

Fakeaway Classes and Children and Family Workshops) 

In 2017/2018 we saw fantastic results from our customers who 
have made incredible changes to their health, lifestyle and 
wellbeing. See page 36 for figures.
 
To raise awareness of these programmes we partnered 
with multiple organisations across Cheshire East to run 



Providing Leisure for Life www.everybody.org.uk 9

Strategic A
im

s
four very successful health campaigns during 2017/18, 
including, Men’s Health Week, Know Your Numbers, One You 
Wednesdays, and ESCAPE-Pain.

We are delighted to be working closely with our partners 
Cheshire East Council, NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG, NHS South 
Cheshire CCG, East Cheshire NHS Trust, and MCHFT Leighton 
Hospital. 

As well as linking in with more organisations this year 
including, Plus Dane Housing, Cheshire West and Chester 
Council, Peaks & Plains, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust and NHS Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning 
Group, to raise awareness of the importance of looking after 
our health and wellbeing. 

This year our focus will be around Mental Health Awareness 
Week, Know Your Numbers, Self Care Week, and Dry 
January.

One You Case Studies

Be Steady Be Safe
Mary Dickinson, who attends the Be Steady Be Safe classes in 
Sandbach, shares, 

“The classes are absolutely super – I had balance and 
strength problems and it has improved tremendously since 
doing 
[...]
 
Tatton Park

To approve the 
recommendations in the 
report regarding the 
provision of catering 
services at Tatton Park, 
and to authorise the 
officers to take all 
necessary actions to 
implement them.

Cabinet 5 Feb 2019 Brendan 
Flanagan, Head 
of Rural and 
Cultural Economy

Fully exempt 
- paras 3 & 4



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-40 
Macclesfield 
Local 
Development 
Order

To approve the Cheshire 
East Macclesfield Local 
Development Order 
(Northside and Whalley 
Hayes), comprising the 
Local Development 
Consent Order and 
Statement of Reasons.

Cabinet 5 Feb 2019 Adrian Fisher, 
Head of Planning 
Strategy

N/A

CE 18/19-41 0-
19 Healthy Child 
Programme

To authorise the Executive 
Director People, in 
consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Health, 
to award the 0-19 Healthy 
Child Programme contract. 

Cabinet 5 Feb 2019 Nichola Glover-
Edge, Director of 
Commissioning

N/A

CE 18/19-42 
Re-
Commissioning 
of Integrated 
Lifestyle 
Services

To delegate to the 
Executive Director People, 
in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Health, 
authority to re-commission 
the One You Cheshire 
East Integrated Lifestyle 
Service.

Cabinet 5 Feb 2019 Nichola Glover-
Edge, Director of 
Commissioning

N/A

CE 17/18-51 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2019-
2022

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2019-2022, 
incorporating the Council’s 
priorities, budget, policy 
proposals and capital 
programme.

Council 21 Feb 2019 Alex Thompson, 
Head of Finance 
and Performance 
and Interim 
Section 151 
Officer

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-11 
Adoption of 
Community 
[...]
and keep under 
review, a Local Transport 
Plan (LTP) in accordance 
with the Local Transport 
Act 2008. Council will be 
asked to approve the LTP 
for adoption following 
consideration by Cabinet.

Council 18 Jul 2019 Richard Hibbert N/A



OFFICIAL

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 07 February 2019

Report Title: Work Programme 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Integration

Councillor L Wardlaw – Portfolio Holder for Health 

Senior Officer: Acting Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the work programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by committee members. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the work programme be approved, subject to committee agreement to 
add new items or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny activity.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1. It is good practice to regularly review the work programme and update as 
required.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. N/A.

5. Background

5.1. The schedule attached has been updated following the last meeting of the 
committee.

5.2. The work programme has also been reviewed at a Scrutiny Liaison 
Meetings by the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, portfolio holders and key senior 
officers.

5.3. Members are asked to review the schedule attached to this report, and if 
appropriate, add new items or delete items that no longer require any 
scrutiny activity. 



OFFICIAL

5.4. When selecting potential topics, members should have regard to the 
Council’s three year plan and to the criteria listed below, which should be 
considered to determine whether scrutiny activity is appropriate.

5.5. The following questions should be asked in respect of each potential work 
programme item:

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority;

 Is the issue of key interest to the public;

 Does the matter relate to a
[...]
e live 
well and for 
longer

January 
2020 

Outcomes from 
Consultation on 
Option 2 Plus

To consider information from the 
Eastern Cheshire CCG, Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership and South Cheshire 
and Vale Royal CCG on the 
consultation carried out for the newly 
proposed Option 2 Plus for the 
redesign of mental health services in 
Cheshire East.

Associate 
Director of 
Commissioning 
(Eastern 
Cheshire CCG)

Adult Social 
Care and 
Integration

Health

Committee Consider if 
consultation was 
adequate, and 
establish clear 
monitoring role 
for 
implementation 
of the redesign

People live 
well and for 
longer

Progress 
report 
date TBA

Health and Adult 
Social Care and 

To consider performance data for 
council services in the committee’s 

Acting Executive 
Director of 

Adult Social 
Care and 

CLT Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 

7.2.19



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 25.01.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Communities 
Performance 
Scorecard (Quarter 2)

remit for quarter 2 of 2018/19. People Integration

Health

longer

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

Everybody Sport and 
Recreation Annual 
Performance Report 
2017/18

To consider the performance of 
Everybody Sport and Recreation in 
2017/18.

ESAR Health Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

7.2.19

Delayed Transfers of 
Care

To consider a joint report from the 
Council, Eastern Cheshire CCG and 
South Cheshire CCG on performance 
relating to patient discharge and 
transfers of care, since the committee 
undertook a spotlight review into the 
matter (report published June 2017.)

Director of 
Commissioning 
(CEC) / Jamaila 
Tausif (SCCCG) / 
Fleur Blakeman 
(ECCCG)

Adult Social 
Care and 
Integration

Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

Monitoring impact 
of scrutiny

Peop
[...]
sale of slimming products on line and 
to review the mental impacts of rapid 
weight loss achieved through such 
products.

Director of 
Public Health

Health Chairman Policy 
Development

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD

Future Committee Items

Changes to the NHS


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Delayed Transfers of Care update
	8 Everybody Sport and Recreation Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Annual report_Everybody Leisure 2017-18 (2)

	9 Performance Scorecard - Q2
	2018-19 PH Performance Framework 2018-Q2 SD v4 20190130 (2)

	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme
	Work Programme - 25.1.19




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 7th February, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, L Durham, 
S Edgar, C Green, G Hayes, L Jeuda, B Walmsley and J Rhodes

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration
Councillor L Wardlaw, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Health

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Linda Banner-Perry, Commissioning Manager, (NHS South Cheshire CCG)
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Karen Burton, Commissioning Manager Urgent & Emergency Care, (NHS 
Eastern Cheshire CCG)
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Fiona Reynolds, Director of Public Health
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Sarah Vaneeathan, Integrated Discharge Matron, Mid Cheshire Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust
Linda Banner-Perry, Commissioning Manager, NHS South Cheshire CCG

89 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Andrew, D 
Mahon and A Moran (substituted for by Councillor B Walmsley.)

90 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That, subject to the addition of the time the meeting concluded, the 
minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.



91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

92 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of a party whip were received.

93 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public expressed an interest in speaking.

94 HEALTHWATCH CHESHIRE EAST - OVERVIEW AND UPDATE 

The committee received a presentation from Louise Barry, Chief Executive 
Officer of Healthwatch Cheshire, which demonstrated the role of 
Healthwatch, the work that it had undertaken to date in 2018/19, and the 
key pieces of work planned for the future.

Members asked where Healthwatch Cheshire had received its funding 
from, and whether additional funding would be received if Healthwatch 
Cheshire worked with the NHS to support the engagement of its NHS 
Long-Term Plan.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted. 

95 DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE UPDATE 

The committee considered a report and presentation submitted jointly by 
officers from Cheshire East Council, NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS South Cheshire CCG on 
performance relating to delayed transfers of care (DToC). 

The update focused on the work undertaken by the organisations since the 
committee undertook a spotlight review on DToC in June 2017.  

Officers emphasised the importance of establishing and maintaining 
successful joint-working arrangements to ensure improvements can 
continue to be made in relation to transfers of care.

Members asked questions and made comments in relation to:

 whether the reduction in DToC was attributed to a decrease in A&E 
attendances, or to the collective work of the health and social care 
partners involved, or both; 

 how the new ICT infrastructure installed at Leighton Hospital had 
supported the work undertaken to improve patient transfers of care, 
and



 whether any particular strategies had been put in place to support 
the council and health partners to meet key performance targets, if 
the pressure from A&E attendance rates remains the same or 
increases. 

RESOLVED

1. That a further performance report be presented to the committee in 
approximately one year.

2. That the supplementary report specifically responding to how 
effectively the recommendations made by the committee in its 
published spotlight review report had been taken on board and had 
contributed to the improved performance. 

3. That officers provide the Scrutiny Officer with the verified cost of the 
new ICT system installed at Leighton Hospital, Crewe, to be 
circulated to the committee for information.

96 EVERYBODY SPORT AND RECREATION PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2017/18 

Pursuant to Minute No. 78 and 79 (Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2018/19,) the committee 
considered the annual performance report of Everybody Sport and 
Recreation (ESAR) for 2017/18, which provided details of the strategic and 
financial aims and performances in the last municipal year.

The Chairman declared that he and the ESAR Board Chairman both sit on 
the board of directors for Civicance. No action was required.

The committee put questions and comments in relation to;

 how the advertisement and awareness of the small grants scheme 
could be improved;

 how the £74k surplus in 2017/18 had been managed;
 not all services that had been provided to date had met the needs 

of people in areas of greater deprivation in the borough;
 whether any work had been undertaken to analyse where there are 

gaps in provision;
 why the financial strategy of the [not-for-profit] organisation was to 

establish and maintain a reserve figure;
 whether the organisation receives third party investment; and
 if it would be possible for future annual reports to include more 

information on how ESAR is working to tackle and improve the 
prevalence of mental health issues across the borough. 



RESOLVED

That the committee consider the 2018/19 performance report of Everybody 
Sport and Recreation at the earliest opportunity in the municipal year 
2019/20.

97 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - Q2 

The Director of Adult Social Care and Director of Public Health updated 
members on 2018/19 Quarter 2 performance information relating to adult 
social care and public health matters, respectively, that fell within the 
committee’s remit.  

Members asked for explanations as to why performance in certain areas 
had dipped during the last quarter. 

RESOLVED

1 That the performance scorecard be noted.

2 That the 2018/19 Quarter 3 performance scorecard be submitted to 
the 11 April 2019 meeting.

98 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee considered the council’s Forward Plan for the four month 
period ending 30 April 2019.

RESOLVED

That the Forward Plan be noted.

99 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee considered its work programme and noted the items 
expected to be submitted to its next meeting on 7 March 2019.

The Chairman confirmed that the item on ‘Deprivations of Liberties 
Situation’ on 11 April 2019 would be undertaken as a more informal 
training session to enable the members of the committee to learn about 
the matter in greater detail.

A short break was taken and the committee welcomed Tom Knight, Head 
of Primary Care for NHS England North, to answer members’ questions 
and provide further detail on the planned changes to specialist oral surgery 
and orthodontic services provided from Macclesfield General Hospital.

RESOLVED



1. That the ESAR annual performance report for 2018/19 and DToC 
performance report be added to the work programme to be 
considered in November 2019 and February 2020, respectively.

2. That the proposed changes to specialist oral surgery and 
orthodontic services presently provided at Macclesfield General 
Hospital, be treated as a Level 3 ‘Significant Development or 
Variation’. 

3. That East Cheshire NHS Trust be asked to attend the next meeting 
of the committee on 7 March 2019 to present a more detailed report 
on the proposed changes, the potential impacts to patients in the 
short-term and the longer-term plan for the delivery of these 
services in Cheshire East.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.37 pm

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)


